
Submitted By  
Bill McKenna, Village Engineer  
 
Reviewed By 
LKS 
 
Agenda Item Title 
..Title 

A Resolution Approving a Contract with MYS, Incorporated for Project 19-16, Lake and Forest 
Sidewalk Planter Installation in an Amount not to Exceed $204,500 and Authorizing its 
Execution as Reviewed at the February 26, 2018 Regular Meeting 
 
..End 

Overview 
..Overview 

This contract is in keeping with the  February 26, 2018 regular meeting in which the Village 
Board approved the Lake Street Improvement Project’s scope, including the projects’ limits, 
decorative materials, and specialty features.  Competitive bids were opened on June 20, 2019, 
for Project 19-16, Lake and Forest Sidewalk Planter Installation.       
 
..End 

Recommendation 
..Recommendation 

Approve the Resolution 
 
..Body 

Fiscal Impact 
The FY2019 Budget includes $7,800,000 of funds in the Capital Improvement Fund, Public 
Works – Engineering, Streetscaping, for the Lake Street Streetscape Project which will be used 
to fund this work. 
 
Background 
Competitive bids were opened on June 20, 2019, for Project 19-16, Lake and Forest Sidewalk 
Planter Installation.  The Village received one bid for this project from MYS, Incorporated in an 
amount of $204,500.  The project includes installing a granite curbed planter feature with 
bronze lettering and decorative lighting on Lake Street at Forest to coordinate work with the 
Albion and Vantage developments’ streetscape and minimize future disruption with the 2020 
Lake Street streetscape project at this location.   
 
Based on direction from the Village Board at the July 8, 2019 regular meeting staff reached out 
to other potential funding partners for this work such as DTOP and the Albion Development and 
were not able to get commitments to help fund this work.  Should the Village Board desire to 
reduce the costs for the installation of the planter staff recommends rejecting the bids for this 
project and deferring the installation of the planter until 2020 when it can be included as part 
of the scope of the larger Lake Street Streetscaping project.  This option will provide the 
greatest cost reduction by essentially eliminating the costs for traffic control, mobilization, and 
reduce the costs of other individual items due to economy of scale.  Cost savings may be in the 
order of $60,000 to $80,000 by deferring the work. 
 
Due to delays in acquiring the required easements for streetscape improvements, work planned 
for Lake Street Streetscape project, as well as the water and sewer project and street 
resurfacing project, was previously rescheduled for 2020.  Staff previously met with 
representatives of the downtown business districts who voiced support for pushing all of the 
work into 2020, rather than separating projects across 2019 and 2020. Lake Street 

DR
AF
T



improvements include work that is being bid by the Illinois Department of Transportation, 
Village water and sewer improvements and the resurfacing of Lake Street from Euclid Avenue 
to Austin Boulevard.  As a result of the delay in construction of the Lake Street streetscape 
project a separate project to install the granite planter specialty feature was required to 
minimize future disruption of this corner in 2020.   
 
Per the approved Planned Developed Ordinance for the Albion development, the Village was 
responsible for designing and installing the traffic signal improvements at this frontage, street 
lighting and electrical along Lake Street, and the granite curbed planter specialty feature at the 
Lake and Forest intersection.  The work under this contract includes installing the granite 
curbed planter with bronze lettering reading “Downtown Oak Park.”  The planter will include 
decorative pedestrian lighting and an in-ground LED lighting to illuminate the Downtown Oak 
Park lettering.   Plans and a rendering of the planter are attached.   
 
The majority of the work on this contract was originally intended to be completed with the Lake 
Street Streetscape project which should result in cost savings for the future streetscape project 
when that is bid by the State in the fall of this year.     
 
The Albion development’s site work is currently underway and is scheduled to be substantially 
completed in August.  Construction work on this contract will not be started until late 
September or early October once the granite is fabricated and delivered to the site.  Work on 
this project is scheduled to be completed by November of this year.   
 
The Village only received one bid for this project from MYS, Incorporated.  The bid price from 
MYS was within the estimated cost for this project and represents a competitive bid for the 
project.  Staff is recommending awarding a contract to MYS, Incorporated for this project as 
they have completed similar work in the past and are an excellent contractor. 
 
Alternatives 
The alternative to this recommendation could be to reject the bid and construct the planter 
specialty feature with the construction of the Lake Street Streetscape project in 2020 to save 
costs.   
 
Previous Board Action 
At the May 20, 2019 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Contract with Electric 
Conduit Construction Co. for Project 19-13, Lake Street and Forest Avenue Traffic Signal 
Improvements in an amount not to exceed $426,660. 
 
At the November 19, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Resolution Authorizing 
Temporary Construction Easements and Permanent Sidewalk Easements on Lake Street for the 
Lake Street Streetscape Project, Section 16-00264-00-PV.   
 
At the November 5, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Resolution Authorizing 
Local Funding and a Local Public Agency Agreement for Federal Participation with the State Of 
Illinois for Construction of the Lake Street Streetscape Project, Section 16-00264-00-PV.   
 
At the November 5, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Professional Services 
Agreement with TranSystems Corporation for Phase III Construction Engineering for the Lake 
Street Improvement Projects in an amount not to exceed $1,464,930.     

DR
AF
T



 
At the November 5, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Resolution Approving a 
Contract with Trine Construction Corp. for Project 19-1, Lake Street Sewer and Water Main 
Improvements, in an amount not to exceed $1,862,000.  
 
At the September 4, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board Approved a Highways Land 
Acquisition Contract for Negotiation services with Swanson and Brown, Ltd. for Right-of-Way 
Acquisition for the Lake Street Improvement Project in an amount not to exceed $103,900. 
 
At the July 9, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board Approved a Third Amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with Thomas Engineering Group LLC for the Design of the Lake 
Street Streetscape, Resurfacing, and Utility Improvement Projects to include Coordination with 
Developments and Revisions to Projects’ Scope for an additional $179,440. 
 
At the March 5, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board approved the Lake Street Improvement 
projects’ scope and limits and provided direction to staff to modify the limits and scope to 
reduce the overall budget for construction of the projects to $15 million. 
 
At the March 5, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board Approved a Second Amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with Thomas Engineering Group LLC for the Design of the Lake 
Street Streetscape, Resurfacing, and Utility Improvement Projects to include Design 
Modifications to existing Sidewalk Vaults for an additional $80,648. 
 
At the March 5, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board Approved an Agreement with Tetra 
Tech, Inc., for an Environmental Preliminary Site Investigation for the Lake Street Improvement 
Projects in an amount not to exceed $36,511. 
 
At the February 26, 2018 regular meeting the Village Board Approved the Lake Street 
Improvement Project’s Scope, Including the Projects’ Limits, Decorative Materials, and Specialty 
Features with a budgeted amount of $15 million.  
 
At the October 16, 2017 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Professional Services 
Agreement with The Lakota Group, Inc., for Phase 2 Professional Landscape Architecture and 
Planning Services for the Lake Street Streetscape Project in an amount not to exceed $131,370. 
 
At the January 17, 2017 regular meeting the Village Board Approved an Amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with The Lakota Group, Inc., for Phase 1 Professional 
Landscape Architecture and Planning Services for the Lake Street Streetscape Project for an 
additional $24,780 
 
At the January 17, 2017 regular meeting the Village Board Approved an Amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with Thomas Engineering Group, LLC., for Professional 
Engineering Services for the design of the Lake Street Streetscape, Resurfacing, and Utility 
Improvement Projects for an additional $117,560. 
 
On October 4, 2016, the Village Board authorized an agreement with The Lakota Group, Inc., for 
Phase 1 Professional Landscape Architecture and Planning Services for the Lake Street 
Streetscape Project in an amount not to exceed $99,000. 
 

DR
AF
T



On August 1, 2016, the Village Board authorized an agreement with Thomas Engineering Group, 
LLC., for Professional Engineering Services for the design of the Lake Street Streetscape, 
Resurfacing, and Utility Improvement Projects in an amount not to exceed $1,080,000.   
 
At the July 18, 2016 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Resolution Authorizing the 
Submission of a 2016 Federal Surface Transportation Program Grant Application for the Lake 
Street Streetscape and Resurfacing Project. 
 
At the June 6, 2016 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Resolution Authorizing the 
Submission of a 2016 Illinois Transportation Enhancement Program (ITEP) Grant Application for 
the Lake Street Streetscape Project. 
 
At the June 6, 2016 regular meeting the Village Board approved a Resolution Requesting the 
Illinois Department of Transportation Repurpose Federal Funds Earmarked for the I-290 Cap the 
Ike Projects, IL456 and IL478, to the proposed Lake Street Resurfacing and Streetscape Project 
according to the Consolidate Appropriations Act, 2016. 
 
On February 8, 2016 the Village Board was given a presentation related to Construction, Parking 
and Mobility Services along the Lake Street Corridor from Harlem to Austin and directed staff to 
Request Proposals for the Preliminary and Design Engineering of the Lake Street Streetscape 
and Resurfacing Project.  
 
On November 2, 2015 the Village Board was given a presentation on the Lake Street 
Streetscape Enhancement project which included a recommended project scope and material 
selections based on Board comments.   
 
On May 11, 2015 the Village Board was given a presentation on the Lake Street Streetscape 
Enhancement project.  
 
On August 20, 2014 the Disability Access Commission met at their regular open public meeting 
to review the proposed streetscape project and provided comments. 
 
On January 7, 2013 Lakota Group and staff presented the recommendations of the Streetscape 
Committee for the Lake Street Streetscape project to the Village Board which included four 
options for scope and materials.   The results of the surveys and walking tours were also 
presented.  
 
On June 4, 2012 the Village Board the Village Board directed staff to form the Downtown 
District Streetscape Committee who would help in the development of various streetscape 
scenarios for Board consideration.  
 
On March 15, 2012 the Village Board authorized an agreement with Lakota Group for design 
services related to the Lake Street Corridor from Harlem Ave to Euclid Ave. 
 
Citizen Advisory Commission Action 
N/A. 
 
Anticipated Future Actions/Commitments 

DR
AF
T



A future agenda item will be presented at an upcoming Board meeting for approving a change 
order to the existing agreement with TranSystems Corporation for the Construction Engineering 
Services for the Lake Street Improvement projects for sub-consultant work related to 
marketing, outreach, website development, and coordination with the business districts for the 
upcoming streetscape project.  Final dollar amounts are not known at this time for this 
upcoming change order but will be presented as soon as the scope of any remaining 
coordination and potential business incentive programs are determined.  
 
Future agenda items will be presented at an upcoming Board meeting for approving change 
orders to existing agreements with the Thomas Engineering Group and the Lakota Group for 
increased costs for landscape design and engineering services for the design of this Lake and 
Forest signal project as well as costs associated with the change in the bidding date of the Lake 
Street project.     
 
Intergovernmental Cooperation Opportunities 
None at this time. 
 
 

DR
AF
T





L2.0 GRANITE PLANTER DETAILSVILLAGE OF OAK PARK
LAKE & FOREST

GRANITE PLANTER INSTALLATION

116 West Illinois Street

Floor 7

Chicago, Illinois 60654

p 312.467.5445

thelakotagroup.com

Granite Planter with Gateway Monument Sign
Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"1

)I1I6+(' *5$'(

��
�6�

�

�

0
�

�

�

�
�

1
�9�

2

�

0
�

2�
���

11
���

�

�

9
�

1

�

9
�

1
�9�

��
�6�

1
�9�

1

�

9
�

�

�

0
�

�
�

*5$1I7( 6I*1$*( :$//

*5$1I7( &O/801

B5O1=( P$1(/ (1/$5*(0(17

9� /O1* 66 PI16

��� O�&� 7<P�

&O1&5(7( B$6( B< O7+(56

B5O1=( P$1(/6 :I7+ 5$I6(' /(77(56

$'J$&(17

B/8(67O1( P$9(56

*5$1I7( &O/801

P('(675I$1 675((7 /I*+7, B< O7+(56

P/$17(5 B('*5$1I7( 6I*1$*( :$//: 2
�0� +(I*+7� )$&( 7O B(

60OO7+ 7O 5(&(I9( B5O1=( P$1(/ /(77(56�

*5$1I7( P/$17(5 6($7:$//: 1
�6� +(I*+7

Bronze Panel Enlargement

1��

1
�
�

5$I6(' /(77(5 :I7+ PO/I6+('

)I1I6+ :I7+ B586+(' )$&(

$17I48(' )I1I6+

1�2� 1�2�

5$I6(' /(77(5 :I7+ PO/I6+('

)I1I6+ :I7+ B586+(' )$&(

$17I48(' )I1I6+

&O1&5(7( &O/801 )O81'$7IO1

B< O7+(56

I1 *5O81' /(' /I*+7, B< O7+(56�

� 81I76 7O7$/ �����1� ($&+�

��� ���� 'I$� 67$I1/(66 67((/ PI16, 1�� /(1*7+ 0I1�,

(;PO;I(' I1 *5$1I7(� '5I// &O1&5(7( � (PO;<

PI16 I1 P/$&(�

$77$&+0(17 7O B(

&OO5'I1$7(' B< (1*I1((5

:I7+ *5$1I7( )$B5I&$7O5

1O7(6:

1� &O175$&7O5 7O P5O9I'( 6+OP

'5$:I1*6 )O5 $// 6I*1

/(77(5I1* � B5O1=( P$1(/6�

2� /(77(5I1* 7O B( B$6(' O1 &$'

)I/( /$<O87, :+I&+ :I// B(

P5O9I'(' 7O &O175$&7O5�

7O
P
 O

) 
/I

*
+

7 
7O

 0
$

7&
+

 P
(
'

(
6
75

I$
1

 /
I*

+
7

P('(675I$1 675((7 /I*+7, �
�0� PO/(


  7O B( I167$//(' $6 P$57 O) )8785( &O175$&7

*5$1I7( )$&( 7O 5(&(I9(

B5O1=( P$1(/ 7O B(

60OO7+

*5$1I7( 6I*1$*( :$//

$77$&+ B5O1=( P$1(/ :I7+

1�2� 'I$� 66 PI16, (PO;< I1

P/$&(, 1O +$5':$5( 7O B(

9I6IB/(

�� 0O57$5 B('

&O175$&7O5 7O P5O9I'(

6+OP '5$:I1*6 )O5 $//

)$B5I&$7(' *5$1I7( $1'

6758&785$/ &O11(&7IO16

7O 6/$B $1' P('(675I$1

/I*+7 PO67

��� ���� 'I$� 67$I1/(66 67((/ 7+5($'(' 5O'6, 1�� /(1*7+ 0I1�, (PO;I('

I1 *5$1I7(� B< O7+(56�

$77$&+ *5$1I7( &O/801

7O *5$1I7( 6I*1$*( :$//

P(5 0$18)$&785(5
6 6+OP

'5$:I1*6

(/(9$7IO1 9I(:

P/$1 9I(:

7<PI&$/ ���� JOI17�

I167$// B/$&. (/$67O0(5I&

&$8/. $7 $// JOI176�

1O7(6:

1� I167$// B/$&. (/$67O0(5I& &$8/. $7 JOI176 :+(5( B/8(67O1( 0((76 B/$&. *5$1I7(

&85B6 $1' 6($7:$//6 $1' $7 $// *5$1I7( JOI176�

2� 6($7:$// $1' 6I*1:$// 6+$// B( I167$//(' P(5 �6eaWZall � 20� +eiJKW �*raniWe��

'(7$I/�

�� O9(5$// )$B5I&$7(' +(I*+7 O) 6($7:$// 7O B( 20� +, 6I*1:$// 7O B( 26� +, *5$1I7(

&O/8016 7O B( ��� +� *5$1I7( PI(&(6 7O B( I167$//(' 2� B(/O: )I1I6+ *5$'(, 7<P�

�� *5$1I7( 7O B( 0(6$BI B/$&. 7+(50$/ )I1I6+ *5$1I7( )5O0 &O/'6P5I1* *5$1I7(,

)$&(6 7O B( 6P/I7, 6$: &87 $// O7+(5 6I'(6, ���� B(9(/�� 6(( P/$1 )O5 /(1*7+�

�� *5$1I7( 6I*1$*( :$// )$&( 7O B( 60OO7+ 7O 5(&(I9( B5O1=( P$1(/ /(77(56�

6� I167$//(' B5O1=( P$1(/6 6+$// 1O7 675$''/( 7:O PI(&(6 O) *5$1I7( 6I*1$*( :$//�

�� &O175$&7O5 7O &OO5'I1$7( *5$1I7( 6I*1$*( :$// JOI176 $1' B5O1=( P$1(/

P/$&(0(17 )O5 )I(/' 5(9I(: B< 7+( (1*I1((5�

�� (/(&75I&$/ &O11(&7IO1 )O5 I1 *5O81' /(' /I*+7 $1' �2� P('(675I$1 /I*+76

I167$//(' 81'(5 6(P$5$7( &O175$&7� 6(( (/(&75I&$/ P/$16 )O5 7+( $/BIO1

'(9(/OP0(17�

*5$1I7( P/$17(5 6($7:$//: 1
�6� +(I*+7

*5$1I7( &O/801 6+$// +$9( �� &O5( '5I//(' O87 B< 68PP/I(5

7O $//O: )O5 (/(&75I&$/ &O1'8I7 $&&(66

�
��
1
2��
�9�9
�0��
��

1
2�

1
�0� 7<P�

1

�

0
� 

7<
P
�

(48$/ (48$/

(48$/ (48$/ (48$/

1
�0� 7<P�

7<P� 9� 67$I1/(66 67((/ PI1

7<P� 2 PI16 P(5 6(&7IO1 0I1�

$PP5O;� �� )5O0

7OP O) B$6( &O856(

7O )I1I6+(' *5$'(

*5$1I7( &O/801 6+$// +$9( �� &O5( '5I//('

O87 B< 68PP/I(5 7O $//O: )O5 (/(&75I&$/

&O1'8I7 $&&(66� �2 &O1'8I76 I1 7+I6 &O/801��

2� 7<P�2� 7<P�

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
COUNTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
ILLINOIS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEETS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
RTE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
USER NAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLOT SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLOT DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGNED

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISED

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISED

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISED

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISED

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEETS

AutoCAD SHX Text
STA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO STA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
-

AutoCAD SHX Text
=

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILE NAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
F.A.U.

AutoCAD SHX Text
COOK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTRACT NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
06/06/2019

AutoCAD SHX Text
KC, DS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DV

AutoCAD SHX Text
19-16

AutoCAD SHX Text
SINCE  1923

AutoCAD SHX Text
SINCE  1923

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
5



 

CONTRACT 
 
1.  THIS CONTRACT is entered into this ________ day of July, 2019 by and between the Village of Oak Park, 123 

Madison St., Oak Park, IL 60302 acting by and through its President and Board of Trustees and MYS, 
Incorporated, an Illinois corporation with offices at 12416 South Harlem Ave., Suite 101, Palos Heights, 
Illinois 60463, its executors, administrators, successors or assigns (hereinafter “Contractor”) in an amount 
not to exceed $204,500. 

 
2.  The following documents set forth the terms of this Contract and are incorporated herein:  

 
a. The Village of Oak Park’s Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans for 
 Project 19-16, Lake and Forest Sidewalk Planter Installation (“Project”); 
b. Contractor’s Proposal dated June 20, 2019; and 

 c. The Contract Bond. 
 
3. Where the terms of the Contractor’s Proposal conflict with the terms set forth in the Village’s Notice to 
Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans, the Village’s Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans shall control. 
 
4. The Contractor shall at its own cost and expense perform all the work, furnish all materials and all labor 
necessary to complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Contract and the requirements of the 
Director of Public Works or the Director’s designee. 
 
5. The Contractor agrees to pay not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages for work of a 
similar character on public works in Cook County, Illinois, and not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly 
wages for legal holiday and overtime work, to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed on the project and 
to otherwise comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act. 
 
6. The Contractor affirms that the individual signing this Contract is authorized to execute this Contract on 
behalf of the Contractor. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed by their duly 
authorized representatives on the dates set forth below. 
 
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK  MYS, INCORPORATED 
 
____________________________   ____________________________  
By: Cara Pavlicek     By:  
Its: Village Manager     Its:   
 
Date: _______________, 2019    Date: _______________, 2019 
 
ATTEST:       ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________   _____________________________  
By: Vicki Scaman     By:  
Its: Village Clerk     Its:   
 
Date: _______________, 2019    Date: _______________, 2019 

DR
AF
T



                                                                                  
 

CONTRACT BOND 

 

MYS, Incorporated, an Illinois corporation with offices at 12416 South Harlem Ave., Suite 101, Palos Heights, 
Illinois 60463, as PRINCIPAL, and____________________________________________________________, as 
SURETY, is held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak Park (hereafter referred to as “Village”) in the penal 
sum of Two Hundred Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars, and 00/100 ($204,500.00), well and truly to be paid 
to the Village, for the payment of which its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, are bound 
jointly to pay to the Village under the conditions of this instrument. 
 
WHEREAS, THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the Principal has entered into a 
written contract with the Village, acting through its President and Board of Trustees, for the construction of 
work, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby 
the Principal has promised and agreed to perform the work in accordance with the terms of the contract, and 
has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished 
to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, including paying not less than the prevailing rate of 
wages in Cook County, where the work is for the construction of any public work subject to the Prevailing Wage 
Act, and has further agreed to save and indemnify and keep harmless the Village against all liabilities, 
judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in consequence of granting 
such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal, his agents, 
employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and has further agreed that this bond will inure to the benefit 
of any person, firm, company, or corporation, to whom any money may be due from the Principal, 
subcontractor or otherwise, for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that 
suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company, or corporation, for the recovery of any 
such money. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well and truly perform the work in accordance with the terms of the 
contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or 
machinery furnished to it for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the 
work within the time prescribed in the contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, 
that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of performance thereof and until the 
work shall have been accepted, and shall save and indemnify and keep harmless the Village against all liabilities, 
judgments, costs and expenses which may in any manner accrue against the Village in consequence of granting 
such contract or which may in any manner result from the carelessness or neglect of the Principal, his agents, 
employees or workmen in any respect whatever; and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the 
provisions, conditions, and requirements of the contract, then this obligation will be void; otherwise it will 
remain in full force and effect.  

DR
AF
T



 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL and the SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their 
respective officers this _____ day of     , 2019. 

 
NAME OF PRINCIPAL 
 
By:                
 Signature      
 
By:         
        Printed Name  
 
Its:        
 Title 
 
Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the 
 
  day of     , 2019. 
 
       
Notary Public 
 
NAME OF SURETY 
 
By:        
 Signature of Attorney-in-Fact 
 
Subscribed to and Sworn before me on the 
 
  day of     , 2019. 
 
       
Notary Public 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DR
AF
T



































































Bid Opening 6/20/2019

COMPANY NAME MBE WBE NON  Bid Amount Notes :
MYS, Incorporated x $204,500.00 Low Responsible Bidder

W R Weis, Inc. 1

Note # 1 = Company is a subcontractor 6/24/2019 22:44

Project No. 19-16 Lake and Forest Granite Planter Installation 


	LakeForest Planter AIC.pdf
	RenderingandPlans_LakeForestGranitePlanter
	mys contract.pdf
	Proposal_19-16LakeForestPlanter_MYS
	Bid Summary 19-16 Lake Forest Planter



